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C O M B I N E D  S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: BA15-01 / Central Place, LLC / 494 Spruce Street 

 BA15-02 / Central Place, LLC / 494 Spruce Street 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Requests by Attorney Bryan Edwards, on behalf of Central Place, LLC, for two (2) 
Administrative Appeals related to Case No. S15-03-III that was presented to the Planning 
Commission on March 12, 2015. 

AUTHORITY 

Article 1383.01 “Authority” of the City’s Planning and Zoning Code states the following: 

 

When reviewing and approving or denying Type III Site Plan applications, the Planning 
Commission is the administrative board charged with the enforcement of the City’s Zoning 
Ordinance as provided under Article 1385.04 and Article 1385.05(B) [see Addendum A, 
Exhibit 1]. 

As such, the information provided to the Planning Commission in the Staff Report for S15-
03-III was not a decision by the body charged with enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance.  
The enforcement decision was made by the Planning Commission when it approved the 
site plan.  The Staff Report is not a determination that can be appealed to the Board of 
Zoning Appeals.  

If the Board agrees and determines that its authority in the present matter is limited to the 
Planning Commission’s approval of the Type III Site Plan for a Major Development of 
Significant Impact, then the petitioner’s five (5) allegations in the Administrative Appeal 
Application under Case No. BA15-01 should not be considered and no further action taken 
by the Board.  Specifically, the Board can move forward in considering the petitioner’s 
second and separate Administrative Appeal Application under Case No. BA15-02.  The 
same five (5) allegations are identically reproduced in the Administrative Appeal filed in 
Case No. BA15-02, and two (2) additional allegations are added in that case. 

Should the Board disagree with Staff’s recommendation and determine that it has authority 
to review the petitioner’s Administrative Appeal Application under Case No. BA15-01, then 
Staff submits the following answers to the petitioner’s first five (5) allegations. 
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BA15-01 ALLEGATIONS 

Staff submits the following answers to the petitioner’s five (5) allegations filed under Case 
No. BA15-01. 

RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION No. A: 

Required Number of Parking Spaces 

The Planning Division denies the petitioner’s allegation that the application for the 
proposed development does not have the required number of parking spaces.  The 
petitioner erroneously argues that Table 1365.04.01 of the Zoning Ordinance is the only 
standard that regulates minimum parking for the subject development. 

In the B-4 District where the site is located, parking standards are modified by Article 
1349.08.  Specifically, Article 1349.08 supersedes Article 1365.04(J) and Table 
1365.04.01 “Minimum Off-Street Parking Requirements” when determining minimum off-
street parking requirements within the B-4 District [see Addendum A, Exhibit 2].  
Additionally, Article 1349.08 categorizes off-street parking requirements into residential, 
nonresidential, and movie theater land use components. 

The subject development will include 331 occupants (residential use).  The correct 
minimum parking calculation for the residential component of the development, as set forth 
under Article 1349.08(A)(1), is [(331 – 22) * 0.5] = 155 parking spaces. 

Because the nonresidential component of the development is less than the nonresidential 
use criteria of a Development of Significant Impact or a Major Development of Significant 
Impact, parking is not required for the 7,649 square feet of nonresidential space; 3,435 
square feet of which is leasable commercial/retail space. 

Therefore, the total number of required off-street parking for the subject development is 
155 parking stalls.  The plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on 12 
MAR 2015 include 157 parking stalls. 

Staff recommends that the Board, based on the findings of fact and conclusions of law 
presented herein, uphold the Planning Division’s interpretation outlined in the Staff Report 
that was presented to the Planning Commission on 12 MAR 2015 and the Planning 
Commission’s 12 MAR 2015 approval of the subject site plan as the same relate to the 
subject development’s minimum parking requirement. 

RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION No. B: 

Distance of driveway curb cut on Willey Street to another driveway curb cut 

The Planning Division denies the petitioner’s allegation that the separation between the 
proposed Willey Street driveway curb cut and another driveway curb cut is closer than the 
minimum related standard. 
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Article 1351.01(D), in part, establishes minimum distances between new driveway curb 
cuts and adjoining driveway curb cuts [see Addendum A, Exhibit 3]. 

The relevant Zoning Ordinance section is 1351.01(D) [emphasis added]: 

“No part of a driveway leading from a public street shall be nearer than thirty-five (35) feet 
to the street right-of-way line of any intersecting street, nor nearer than thirty (30) feet to 
the end of a curb radius at an intersecting street, nor shall the driveway be nearer than 
thirty (30) feet to any other part of another driveway entering a public street.” 

Planning Staff and the Planning Commission are required to rely on the plans submitted 
for review in the site plan review process to determine required measurements. 

The distance of the proposed Willey Street driveway curb cut from the driveway curb cut 
for the Central Place, LLC development is approximately thirty-eight (38) feet as shown 
on Sheet 3B of the plans submitted and reviewed by the Planning Commission, which 
exceeds the required separation of thirty (30) feet. 

The Board should note that the required separation is measured from the portion of 
driveways that enter onto (or lead from) a public street, which are the tangents of the 
respective curb cut flares and the curb line.  Other portions of a driveway within a property 
are not regulated by this Zoning Ordinance section.  Separation between driveway curb 
cuts onto the street promotes the traffic flow and safety this Zoning Ordinance section 
intends to preserve. 

Staff recommends that the Board, based on the findings of fact and conclusions of law 
presented herein, uphold the Planning Division’s interpretation outlined in the Staff Report 
that was presented to the Planning Commission on 12 MAR 2015 and the Planning 
Commission’s 12 MAR 2015 approval of the subject site plan as the same relate to the 
distance between the proposed Willey Street driveway curb cut and the driveway curb cut 
for the Central Place, LLC development. 

RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION No. C: 

Distance of driveway curb cut on Spruce Street to an intersecting street 

The Planning Division denies the petitioner’s allegation that the separation between the 
proposed Spruce Street driveway curb cut and an intersecting street is closer than 
minimum related standards.  

Article 1351.01(D), in part, establishes minimum distances between new driveway curb 
cuts and the right-of-way line and the curb radius of an intersecting street [see Addendum 
A, Exhibit 3]. 

Again, the relevant Zoning Ordinance section is 1351.01(D) [emphasis added]: 

“No part of a driveway leading from a public street shall be nearer than thirty-five (35) feet 
to the street right-of-way line of any intersecting street, nor nearer than thirty (30) feet to 
the end of a curb radius at an intersecting street, nor shall the driveway be nearer than 
thirty (30) feet to any other part of another driveway entering a public street.” 
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Planning Staff and the Planning Commission are required to rely on the plans submitted 
for review in the site plan review process to determine required measurements. 

The distance of the proposed Spruce Street driveway curb cut from the right-of-way line 
of Willey Street is approximately sixty-one (61) feet as shown on Sheet 3B of the plans 
submitted and reviewed by the Planning Commission, which exceeds the required 
separation of thirty-five (35) feet.  This distance is measured from the tangent of the 
Spruce Street driveway curb cut flare and curb line to the extension of the Willey Street 
right-of-way line. 

The distance of the proposed Spruce Street driveway curb cut from the radius of the 
intersecting Willey Street is thirty (30) feet as shown on Sheet 3B of the plans submitted 
and reviewed by the Planning Commission, which meets the required separation of thirty 
(30) feet. This distance is measured from the tangent of the Spruce Street driveway curb 
cut flare and curb line to the tangent of the curb radius of the intersecting Willey Street. 

The distance of the proposed driveway shown on the plans submitted from any other 
potential or existing driveway meets or exceeds the required separation from curb radii 
and street rights-of-way.   

The Board should note that separation between a driveway curb cut onto the street and 
an intersecting street promotes the traffic flow and safety this Zoning Ordinance section 
intends to preserve. 

Staff recommends that the Board, based on the findings of fact and conclusions of law 
presented herein, uphold the Planning Division’s interpretation outlined in the Staff Report 
that was presented to the Planning Commission on 12 MAR 2015 and the Planning 
Commission’s 12 MAR 2015 approval of the subject site plan as the same relate to the 
distance between the proposed Spruce Street driveway curb cut and an intersecting 
street. 

RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION No. D: 

Traffic Study 

The Planning Division denies the petitioner’s allegation that the subject site plan 
application should have been rejected based on the absence of a new traffic impact study. 

A traffic impact study is only submitted in the discretion of City Administration (based on 
the opinion of the City Engineer) under Article 1385.08(A)(2), for plan review of either 
Developments of Significant Impact or Major Developments of Significant Impact [see 
Addendum A, Exhibit 4].  Any decision to deny or modify a site plan based on the traffic 
impact study is permissive in the Commission.  However, the Commission is never 
required to consider a traffic impact study or deny a proposed development based on a 
traffic impact study. 

Article 1385.08(A)(2)(a) provides that if a traffic impact study indicates that the projected 
traffic impact of the use would result in a two (2) full letter grade decline in the existing 
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Level of Service (LOS) of any dedicated City street directly serving the use, such finding 
may be considered sufficient grounds for denial of the site plan or improvements made or 
the development reduced in size and scope.  Key considerations for the Board to note are: 

1. The subject Traffic Impact Study prepared by Gannett Fleming in May 2014 and 
updated in August 2014 concluded that there would be no degradation of LOS as 
a result of anticipated traffic from the subject development compared to the no-
build condition. 

2. Even if the subject study indicated that a Level of Service decline of two (2) full 
letter grades would result from the use, the Planning Commission would not have 
been compelled to deny the site plan. 

The Planning Division denies the petitioner’s allegation that the traffic impact study did not 
correctly account for all the development’s trip-generating uses. 

The subject Traffic Impact Study prepared by Gannett Fleming in May 2014 and then 
updated in August 2014 corresponds to the trip-generating space in the site plan.  The CA 
Living MDSI application illustrates 3,435 square feet of trip-generating leasable 
retail/commercial space. The subject study and update accounted for 3,500 square feet 
of trip generating retail/commercial space. 

The West Virginia Department of Transportation, Division of Highways, and Morgantown’s 
City Engineer, determined the traffic impact study was appropriate for use in this site plan 
review, and those determinations were provided to the Planning Commission [see 
Addendum A, Exhibit 5]. 

The petitioner fails to distinguish retail/commercial space that will generate traffic from 
nonresidential space that will be used for resident common areas and administrative 
activity. 

Staff recommends that the Board, based on the findings of fact and conclusions of law 
presented herein, uphold the Planning Division’s interpretation outlined in the Staff Report 
that was presented to the Planning Commission on 12 MAR 2015 and the Planning 
Commission’s 12 MAR 2015 approval of the subject site plan as the same relate to the 
subject traffic impact study. 

RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION No. E: 

Construction staging or storage 

The Planning Division denies the petitioner’s allegation that the subject site plan 
application should have been rejected based on whether or not the availability of space 
exists for construction staging and storage. 

The availability of space for construction staging and storage is not one of the criteria 
evaluated by the Planning Commission in site plan reviews, and the Commission is not 
authorized to deny a development application because it believes there is inadequate 
room for construction. 
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Any street closure for construction is outside the scope of the Commission’s site plan 
review. 

In this instance and because Spruce Street and Willey Street are a part of the State 
Highway System, temporary closure and/or temporary use of the public right-of-way would 
only be permitted with the approval of the West Virginia Division of Highways (WVDOH). 

Further, the issuance of a building permit for the subject development would be 
conditioned upon an approved agreement or permit from WVDOH for access, use, impact, 
and improvements to Spruce Street and/or Willey Street. 

The Planning Commission has the right and the duty to approve site plans that meet the 
established review criteria – without regard to hypothetical construction issues.  The West 
Virginia State Code provision cited by the Administrative Appeal is inapplicable to site plan 
review and approval.  The Commission’s approval of the site plan does not purport to grant 
authority to illegally enter upon or construct works in a state road. 

Staff recommends that the Board, based on the findings of fact and conclusions of law 
presented herein, determines that the petitioner’s allegations concerning the availability of 
space for construction staging and storage is without merit and that the Planning Division 
and the Planning Commission do not have the authority to deny a site plan as purported 
and alleged by the petitioner. 

BA15-02 ALLEGATIONS 

Staff submits the following answers to the petitioner’s two (2) additional allegations filed 
under Case No. BA15-02. 

RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION No. F: 

Building height and the Comprehensive Plan 

The Planning Division denies the petitioner’s allegation that building height provisions 
contained within the 2013 Comprehensive Plan are mandatory and reminds the Board 
that it has already considered and rejected this allegation by the same petitioner for the 
same site design in its 15 OCT 2014 decision under Case No. BA14-03 [see Addendum 
A, Exhibit 6]. 

The purpose of a comprehensive plan is clearly stated in West Virginia State Code §8A-
3-1, which reads as follows (emphasis added): 

(a) The general purpose of a comprehensive plan is to guide a governing body to 
accomplish a coordinated and compatible development of land and improvements 
within its territorial jurisdiction, in accordance with present and future needs and 
resources.  

(b) A comprehensive plan is a process through which citizen participation and thorough 
analysis are used to develop a set of strategies that establish as clearly and practically 
as possible the best and most appropriate future development of the area under the 
jurisdiction of the planning commission.  A comprehensive plan aids the planning 
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commission in designing and recommending to the governing body ordinances 
that result in preserving and enhancing the unique quality of life and culture in that 
community and in adapting to future changes of use of an economic, physical or social 
nature.  A comprehensive plan guides the planning commission in the performance of 
its duties to help achieve sound planning. 

West Virginia State Code Chapter 8A “Land Use Planning Act” makes the distinction 
between the operative terms “adopt” and “enact” by their use throughout the Act.  
Specifically, §8A-3-8 provides for the “adoption of the comprehensive plan by governing 
body”; §8A-1-1(b)(8)(D) provides, “Based upon a comprehensive plan, governing bodies 
may…enact a zoning ordinance”; and, §8A-7-5 provides for the “enactment of zoning 
ordinance.” 

As the petitioner notes, the contents of the Downtown Strategic Plan are 
recommendations.  The recommendations for this area also include, “[a]dditional mixed-
use infill at the north end of Spruce Street.” 

These recommendations for future action in the Downtown Strategic Plan and/or the 
Comprehensive Plan do not prevail over the specific building height provisions of the 
zoning ordinance.  Further, if the recommendation is not enacted by amending the City’s 
zoning ordinance, then it has no force or effect of law. 

The definition of the term “shall” in Article 1329.01 is explicitly made in reference to the 
text of the zoning ordinance, not the policies of the Downtown Strategic Plan or the 
Comprehensive Plan. 

Article 1363.01 “Height, Bulk, Area and Density Provisions” of the zoning ordinance clearly 
sets forth the operation of standards within the zoning ordinance, which reads as follows: 

(A) Except as providing in this ordinance, no building or structure shall be erected, enlarged, 
altered, changed or otherwise modified, on a lot unless such building, structure or 
modification conforms to the height, bulk, area and density regulations of the zone [zoning 
district] in which it is located. 

(B) The conditions, standards, requirements and notes set forth in each district and otherwise 
prescribed by this ordinance are established as the basic height, bulk, area and density 
regulations for the City. 

Therefore, the maximum building height standard for the B-4 District is not the four (4) 
stories or 50 feet recommendation provided in Section 6.3.1.4 of the 2010 Downtown 
Strategic Plan Update alleged by the petitioner but is set forth in Article 1349.05(B) of the 
zoning ordinance, which states: 

“The maximum height of a principal structure…shall not exceed 120 feet, except as 
provided in Section 1363.02(A), Height Exceptions.” 

The subject site plan includes a building height within the allowable limits prescribed by 
the zoning ordinance for the B-4 District. 

Staff recommends that the Board, based on the findings of fact and conclusions of law 
presented herein, uphold the Planning Division’s interpretation outlined in the Staff Report 
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that was presented to the Planning Commission on 12 MAR 2015 and the Planning 
Commission’s 12 MAR 2015 approval of the subject site plan as the same relate to Article 
1349.05(B) establishing the maximum building height in the B-4 District and not Section 
6.3.1.4 of the 2010 Downtown Strategic Plan Update. 

RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION No. G: 

“Canyon effect” 

The Planning Division denies the petitioner’s allegation that the subject development 
would generate an impermissible “canyon effect.” 

The Board should note that Article 1351.01(I) does not prohibit “canyon effects” in the B-
4 District – which would preclude exactly the type of development characteristic of the 
district – but requires developments to minimize related impacts through design features. 

The Planning Division correctly interpreted and the Planning Commission correctly 
determined that the subject site plan included design elements minimizing canyon effects 
as required by Article 1351.01(I) of zoning ordinance [see Addendum A, Exhibit 7]. 

The petitioner erroneously claims that, “there are no plans to incorporate any recesses or 
‘steps’ on the sides of the building facing Spruce Street or Willey Street.”  The site plan, in 
fact, included desired recesses [see Addendum A, Exhibit 8]. 

The Board should also note that it determined on 17 SEP 2014 under Case No. V14-24, 
that, based on the wind flow analysis and sunlight distribution report that was also provided 
to the Planning Commission, no further design elements were required of the subject 
development to preserve adequate light and airflow [see Addendum A, Exhibit 9]. 

Staff recommends that the Board, based on the findings of fact and conclusions of law 
presented herein, uphold the Planning Division’s interpretation outlined in the Staff Report 
that was presented to the Planning Commission on 12 MAR 2015 and the Planning 
Commission’s 12 MAR 2015 approval of the subject site plan as the same relate to 
minimizing “canyon effects” under Article 1351.01(I) and that no additional or further 
design elements were required to preserve adequate light and airflow to public spaces 
(i.e. streets and sidewalks) around the subject site. 
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM A 

BA15-01 / Central Place, LLC / 494 Spruce Street 

BA15-02 / Central Place, LLC / 494 Spruce Street 

EXHIBIT 1  

The following illustrations are clipped from the 2014 Replacement of the City’s Planning and 
Zoning Code. 
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EXHIBIT 2  

The following illustration is clipped from the 2014 Replacement of the City’s Planning and Zoning 
Code. 
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EXHIBIT 3  

The following illustrations are clipped from the 2014 Replacement of the City’s Planning and 
Zoning Code. 
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EXHIBIT 4  

The following illustrations are clipped from the 2014 Replacement of the City’s Planning and 
Zoning Code. 
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EXHIBIT 5  

The following illustrations are clipped from the 12 MAR 2015 Staff Report presented to the 
Planning Commission and made a part of the Commission’s hearing record. 
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EXHIBIT 6  

The following illustration is the Board of Zoning Appeals’ 15 OCT 2014 decision under Case No. 
BA14-03. 
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EXHIBIT 7  

The following illustrations are clipped from the 2014 Replacement of the City’s Planning and 
Zoning Code. 
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EXHIBIT 8  

The following illustrations are clipped from the developer’s presentation to the Planning 
Commission on 12 MAR 2015. 
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EXHIBIT 9  

The following illustration is the Board of Zoning Appeals’ 17 SEP 2014 decision under Case No. 
V14-24. 
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